
i

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday 25 October 2017  

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership: Councillor S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, K Carter, D Evans, L Evans, G Hill, 
K Moon, S Schillemore, G Shepherd, I Thomas and A Williams

Reserves: Councillors D Brooks Jackson and C Louisson

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 17 October 2017

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron, Democratic Services Officer, 01730 234092
Email:  Cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



ii

Pages
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make for 
information. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

4 Confirmation of the Minutes  

Democratic Services, of any questions they wish to raise in respect of 
the Minutes.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2017, previously 
circulated.
 

5 Joint Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area 
Supplementary Planning Procurement  

The Panel are asked to:

i) provide comments on the draft Joint Wealden Heaths Phase 
II Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document 
(Appendix A of this Report); and

ii) note that an eight week public consultation on the draft Joint 
Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area 
Supplementary Planning Document is undertaken in Autumn 
2017.

 

1 - 28

6 Residential Extensions and Householders Development 
Supplementary Planning Document  

The Panel are asked to: 

iii) provide comments on the draft Residential Extensions and 
Householder Development Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix A of this Report); and

iv) note that an eight week public consultation on the draft SPD 
will be undertaken in Autumn 2017.

 

29 - 56



iii

7 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 
(SHLAA) Call for Sites  

The report is to inform Councillors on the findings from the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) – ‘Call for Sites’ that 
was conducted from 16 April 2017 to 30 May 2017. The report will 
also identify any new sites that are being promoted for development 
(outside the SDNPA).

FOR DECISION 

57 - 62

8 Vehicle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document  

In July 2017, Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel 
provided comments on the draft Vehicle Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (VPS SPD) and noted that a six 
week public consultation on the draft Vehicle Parking Standards SPD 
would follow later this year.  The report noted the VPS SPD’s 
relationship with the South Downs National Park and the Alton 
Neighbourhood Plan Area. 

To clarify the detail of the relationship with the Alton Neighbourhood 
Plan (2015), and to provide clarity on Policies TR3 and TR5 in the 
Alton Neighbourhood Plan which consider parking provision and 
standards, a guidance note has been prepared following dialogue 
with East Hampshire District Council and has been agreed by Alton 
Town Council Planning and Transport committee (20 September 
2017). The guidance document is available to view on Alton Town 
Council’s website, and is scheduled for ratification by Alton Town 
Council (Full Council) on 25 October 2017. 

The draft VPS SPD will make reference to this guidance note. 

FOR INFORMATION 

9 External Consultations  

Officers will inform panel members that they are currently preparing:

a planning service response to the South Downs National Park Pre 
Submission Local Plan. 

a response to the CLG consultation “New planning approach to speed 
up delivering homes”

FOR INFORMATION 

http://www.alton.gov.uk/Planning__and__Transportation_Committee_6468.aspx
http://www.alton.gov.uk/Planning__and__Transportation_Committee_6468.aspx


iv

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

25 OCTOBER 2017

The draft Joint Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area 
Supplementary Planning Document.

Report by Planning Policy

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Councillors the draft Joint Wealden 
Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD). It has been prepared by officers and agreed with the SDNPA, to provide 
guidance to applicants where development proposals in the district will result in a 
net increase in residential development (including Traveller Accommodation) 
within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area 
(SPA).

1.2 Appendix A accompanying this report contains the draft Joint Wealden Heaths 
Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
which upon adoption will be a material planning consideration, elaborating upon 
Joint Core Strategy Policies CP14: Affordable Housing in Rural Communities, 
CP15: Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and CP22: Internationally 
Designated Sites.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:

i) provides comments on the draft Joint Wealden Heaths Phase II Special 
Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A of this 
Report);

ii) notes that an eight week public consultation on the draft Joint Wealden 
Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning 
Document is undertaken in Autumn 2017.

3.0 Summary

3.1 The Joint Supplementary Planning Document sets out the approach the Council 
and SDNPA will take to help meet the needs for residential uses where the need 
cannot be met solely outside of the 400 metre SPA buffer zone (specifically 



NON EXEMPT

Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople accommodation and rural affordable 
housing exception sites).  The SPD relates to the whole of East Hampshire 
District including those parts within the South Downs National Park Authority 
area.

3.2 The Joint SPD sets out the evidence base supporting the need to safeguard SPA 
capacity.   It also sets out the circumstances when planning permission is likely to 
be refused for development within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II 
SPA.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1.1 As part of plan making and to meet the requirements of the Habitats Regulations, 
the Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy HRA included an analysis of the number of 
dwellings that were likely to be delivered in East Hampshire (including the part 
covering the South Downs National Park) over the plan period until 2028 to 
assess if there was likely to be a significant adverse effect on a Natura 2000 site.  
This was based on a statistical analysis and considered that approximately 33 
windfall dwellings (cumulatively and on schemes of 5 or less dwellings) could be 
expected to come forward during the plan period and would be unlikely to have 
an impact on the SPA.

4.1.2 However, monitoring of the early years of the plan period has demonstrated that 
a significant number of windfall schemes for dwellings have been granted 
planning permission within the 400 metre SPA buffer zone. Therefore, in 2015 
with the support from Natural England, East Hampshire District Council 
commissioned work to reassess the windfall allowance within 400 metres of the 
Wealden Heaths Phase II SPA using an updated methodology.  The results of 
this work demonstrated that the windfall allowance could be increased to 43 
dwellings.  However, a significant proportion of this windfall allowance (26 
dwellings) has already been used. 

 
4.1.4 Evidence indicates that both planning authorities need to provide additional 

accommodation for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and to meet 
local affordable housing needs. The evidence also indicates that in order to meet 
this need development within the 400 metre buffer zone is going to be required. 

4.1.5 A Joint SPD between East Hampshire District Council and the South Downs 
National Park Authority is therefore proposed. The purpose of the SPD is to 
safeguard the Special Protection Area (protected under the EC Habitats 
Directive) windfall allowance within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II 
Special Protection Area for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 
accommodation and rural exception affordable housing as the need for these 
uses cannot be solely met outside of the 400 metre buffer zone. The safeguarded 
allowance will be used to deliver residential uses where the need cannot be met 
solely out
[...]
............................................18
1  SCOPE ....................................................................................................................................................19
2  BACKGROUND .........................................................................................................................................19
3  CLARIFYING THE TOTAL CURRENT HOUSING STOCK WITHIN 400M OF THE SPA......................................................20
4  VALIDITY OF INCLUDING GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITES .......................................................................................20
5  EXAMINING PRECEDENTS AROUND OTHER SPAS .............................................................................................21
6  JUSTIFICATION FOR USING ‘APPROXIMATELY 30 DWELLINGS’ AS A CAP ON NEW HOUSING .......................................22
7  CONCLUSION ...........................................................................................................................................23



2

1.0 CONSULTATION  

1.1 The adopted East Hampshire District Local Plan Part 1: Joint Core Strategy sets out 
the development strategy for East Hampshire District (including the areas in the 
South Downs National Park) up until 2028.  

1.2 This draft Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) provides guidance for applicants where development proposals will 
result in a net increase in residential development (including Traveller 
Accommodation) within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special 
Protection Area (SPA). The document sets out the approach that East Hampshire 
District Council (“the Council”) and the South Downs National Park Authority (“the 
SDNPA”) will take to help meet the need for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople accommodation and rural affordable housing exception sites as this 
need cannot be met solely outside of the 400 metre buffer zone.

1.3 This docume
[...]
view of the 
EHDC documents will mean that the SPD will need to be updated accordingly. 

3.0 WHY SAFEGUARD THE REMAINING CAPACITY? 

3.1 The Wealden Heaths Phase II is made up of four separate Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSIs) and qualified as a Special Protection Area for its breeding bird 
species. In 1998 the area was classified as a Natura 2000 site.  It is protected from 
adverse impact under the EC Habitats Directive which is interpreted into British law 
by the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations.  

3.2 As part of plan making and to meet the requirements of the Habitats Regulations, the 
Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy HRA included an analysis of the number of dwellings 
that were likely to be delivered in East Hampshire (including the part covering the 
South Downs National Park) over the plan period until 2028 to assess if there was 
likely to be a significant adverse effect on a Natura 2000 site.  This was based on a 
statistical analysis and considered that approximately 33 windfall dwellings 

1 http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/CoreStrategyAAJuly2013.pdf

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/CoreStrategyAAJuly2013.pdf
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/CoreStrategyAAJuly2013.pdf
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/CoreStrategyAAJuly2013.pdf


6

(cumulatively and on schemes of 5 or less dwellings) could be expected to come 
forward during the plan period and would be unlikely to have an impact on the SPA.
  

3.3 However, monitoring of the early years of the plan period has demonstrated that a 
significant number of windfall schemes for dwellings have been granted planning 
permission within the 400 metre buffer zone. Therefore, in 2015 with the support from 
Natural England, East Hampshire District Council commissioned work to reassess 
the windfall allowance within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II SPA using 
an updated methodology.  The results of this work demonstrated that the windfall 
allowance could be increased to 43 dwellings. Appendix B of this document sets out 
the methodology and findings of this further work. The findings have been agreed by 
Natural England.

3.4 However, it is important to note that a significant proportion of this windfall allowance 
(26 dwellings) has already been used as demonstrated by Figure 1 below.

Figure 1: Cumulative planning permissions granted within 400 metres of the 
SPA since May 2014

*partial years monitoring data for 2017/18. A single dwelling received consent between 1st April 2017 
and 26th July 2017.

3.5 Figure 1 demonstrates that as of the 26 July 2017, there is currently capacity for an 
additional 17 dwellings to be accommodated within the 400 metres of the Wealden 
Heaths Phase II SPA buffer zone up until 2028.  

Need for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople accommodation

3.6 Within East Hampshire District there are currently 26 known Gypsy and Traveller 
pitches and 32 known Travelling Showpeople plots and a significant proportion of this 
accommodation is located within the 400 metre SPA buffer zone as reflected by 
Table 1 overleaf.



7

Table 1: Existing Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople accommodation in 
the district

Site 
requirements

Number of existing 
pitches/plots in 
East Hampshire 

District

Number of existing 
pitches/plots within 
400 metres of the 

SPA

Proportion of 
pitches/plots in the 
district within 400 
metres of the SPA

Gypsy and 
Traveller 
Pitches

26 15 58%

Travelling 
Showpeople 
Plots

32 30 94%

3.7 The recently published Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation 
Assessment (GTAA) (2017) identifies that the need for accommodation for Gypsies, 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople has increased since the production of the 
previous GTAA (2013) that informed the Joint Core Strategy.

3.8 The recent findings show that the overall level of additional need for those 
ho
[...]


Headley 62 Up to 53. 57

Liss 98 Up to 664 37

3.18 East Hampshire District Council recently undertook a call for sites for those parts of 
the district outside of the South Downs National Park. Through the call for sites, two 

3 Policy VL3 of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Housing and Employment Allocations allocates a site for 
12 dwellings. Assuming that the development delivers 40% affordable housing, up to 5 affordable dwellings 
could be delivered at this site.
4 Policy Liss 8 of the Liss Neighbourhood Plan allocates six sites to provide approximately 165 dwellings. 
Assuming that all of these sites are delivered and provide 40% affordable housing would generate 66 
affordable dwellings.



10

sites have been promoted in the parish of Liss for consideration through the plan 
making process as potential rural exception sites. However, both of these sites are 
located within the 400 metre SPA buffer zone. 

3.19 The above evidence demonstrates that without safeguarding some of the remaining 
capacity within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II SPA for rural exception 
affordable housing, the ability of both planning authorities to meet the locally 
identified needs for such accommodation will be constrained.  

Summary of evidence 

3.20 It is clear that from the above evidence that the capacity for additional dwellings 
within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area has been 
used up considerably faster than anticipated at the time the Joint Core Strategy was 
prepared. The evidence indicates that both planning authorities need to provide 
additional accommodation for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and to 
meet local affordable housing needs. The evidence also indicates that in order to 
meet some of this need, development within the 400 metre buffer zone is going to be 
required. 

Policy Approach

3.21 The purpose of this SPD is to safeguard the Special Protection Area (protected under 
the EC Habitats Directive) remaining windfall allowance within 400 metres of the 
Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople accommodation and rural exception affordable housing only as the need 
for these uses cannot be solely met outside of the 400 metre buffer zone.  Any 
development proposed within the 400 metre buffer zone will need to be tested 
through a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA). 

3.22 This safeguarded remaining allowance will be used to deliver residential uses where 
the need cannot be met solely outside of the 400 metre buffer zone (specifically 
Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople accommodation and affordable housing) 
through plan making and decision taking. 

Plan making 

3.23 East Hampshire District Council is currently working on its Local Plan which will 
include residential allocations for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 
accommodation and rural affordable housing exception sites for those parts of the 
district outside of the SDNPA.  As detailed above, to meet identified needs, the 
planning authorities will be seeking to allocate sites for such uses through their 
emerging Local Plans.

3.24 The South Downs National Park Authority has recently undertaken an 8 week 
consultation on their Regulation 19 Pre-Submission Local Plan (2014 – 2033). The 
plan includes an allocation for 4 permanent gypsy pitches at Fern Farm, Greatham 
which is located within the 400 metre buffer zone of the Wealden Heaths Phase II 
SPA. 

3.25 There are a number of Neighbourhood Plans in preparation across the district where 
the community may decide to allocate sites for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople accommodation and rural affordable housing exception sites.



11

Decision Taking  

Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation

3.26 Planning applications that have been tested through a Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA) for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople acc
[...]
g density, allowing for the size 
of the designated site (expressed as dwellings 
within 400m per hectare of SPA)

Dorset 
Heathlands SPA

8,164.82 33,431
 

4.09

Thames Basin 
Heaths SPA

8,286.92 30,253 3.65


Wealden Heaths 
Phase 2 SPA

2,050.69 2,873 1.40

7  Conclusion

Based on the discussion in Section 6, it is considered that there is a rational basis for a small increase 
in the permissible number of net new dwellings within 400m of the Wealden Heaths Phase 2 SPA, by 
using a more appropriate and less subjective measure than the number of net new dwellings that 
were anticipated at the time the 2013 Joint Core Strategy HRA was written. Increasing the permissible 
number of net new dwellings to 43 (i.e. a further 10 dwellings including gypsy & traveller pitches), 
would equate to a 1.48% increase in the total housing stock. Based on the balance of households to 
dwellings, an increase of 43 dwellings could be expected to be an increase of 41 households if all 
dwellings were occupied by people who did not already live within 400m of the SPA. This would 
enable a further 10 dwellings to be delivered (an increase of 30% on the current allowance) but would 
remain a numerically small increase and would remain a sufficiently small increase in total housing 
stock that the ‘approximately 1%’ definition of a de minimis scale of net development used in the Joint 
Core Strategy HRA would still apply.



24



NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT  POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

25 OCTOBER 2017

Residential Extensions and Householder Development 
Supplementary Planning Document

Report by Planning Policy

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Councillors with the draft Residential 
Extensions and Householder Development Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD). The SPD has been prepared to provide additional guidance for Policies 
CP27: Pollution and CP29: Design of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: 
Joint Core Strategy (JCS, adopted June 2014). These are general policies that 
seek to encourage good design and avoid or mitigate the potential impacts of  
new development, however the SPD is specifically concerned with proposals for 
extensions and related alterations to existing dwellings. The SPD will only apply 
to areas of East Hampshire outside of the South Downs National Park.

1.2 Appendix A accompanying this report contains the draft Residential Extensions 
and Householder Development SPD, which is proposed for public consultation. 
Once adopted, the SPD will be a material consideration for planning applications 
for residential extensions and other householder development. It will enable 
applicants to make successful applications and help to improve the quality of 
proposals for residential extensions in East Hampshire (outside of the South 
Downs National Park).

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:

i) provides comments on the draft Residential Extensions and Householder 
Development Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A of this 
Report);

ii) notes that an eight week public consultation on the draft SPD will be 
undertaken in Autumn 2017.

3.0 Summary

3.1 A draft SPD is proposed to offer detailed guidance to address design and 
amenity issues for residential extensions and other householder 
development.This SPD will support the Council’s implementation of policies 



NON EXEMPT

CP27: Pollution and CP29: Design of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: 
JCS. It will apply to areas of East Hampshire outside of the South Downs 
National Park.  

3.2 The design of proposed development is an important material consideration, 
which can affect the amenity of neighbouring properties and the character of a 
local area.The proposed draft SPD (Appendix A) suggests how potential negative 
impacts can be avoided or mitigated through good design, whilst enabling home-
owners in East Hampshire t
[...]
area of an exterior wall of a building.

Streetscape: this is the physical features that comprise how a street appears (the road, 
external facades of buildings, pavements, street furniture, trees, verges and open 
spaces).

Street scene: the appearance of a street, including the building frontages where these 
are visible, from a certain perspective.





NON EXEMPT

1

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

    25th October 2017

STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 
(SHLAA): CALL FOR SITES FINDINGS
Report by Planning Policy

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors on the findings from the 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) – ‘Call for Sites’ that 
was conducted from 16 April 2017 to 30 May 2017. The report will also identify 
any new sites that are being promoted for development (outside the SDNPA).

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:

i) Note the number of submissions that were made during the SHLAA Call 
for Sites and the proposed development uses

ii) Note any new sites that have been promoted for development

3.0 Summary 

3.1 There were a total of 180 sites submitted during the SHLAA ‘Call for Sites’. There 
were 53 new sites submitted; 13 sites with amended boundaries’ and 113 sites 
that had been submitted to previous versions of the SHLAA and remained 
unchanged. The sites were promoted for a variety of uses and respondents could 
select more than one preference for the use of the site. However, market housing 
was unanimously chosen as the preferred use (152 submissions), followed by 
affordable housing (75 submissions), older persons accommodation (77 
submissions), starter homes (79 submissions) and Self/custom-build (91 
submissions). Only five (5) sites were submitted for potential use as gypsy and 
traveller accommodation, and 12 sites subm

Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

25 October 2017

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel held on 25 
October 2017

Present 

Councillor: S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors: A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, D Evans, L Evans, S Schillemore, 
I Thomas and A Williams

17 Apologies for Absence 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors D Brooks Jackson, 
K Carter, G Hill, K Moon and G Shepherd.

18 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

19 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

20 Confirmation of the Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were signed and agreed as a 
correct record.

21 Residential Extensions and Householders Development Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Kevin Thurlow, Principal Policy Planner and Julie Mansi, Planning Development 
Manager introduced the report.

It was explained that the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had 
been prepared to provide additional guidance for Policies CP27: Pollution and 
CP29: Design of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy 
(JCS, adopted June 2014). The SPD would only apply to areas of East 
Hampshire outside of the South Downs National Park.

The current design guidance was informal and carried lesser weight when 
considering planning applications. The new SPD would be given appropriate 
weight in any relevant planning decision.

The Panel were referred to Appendix A of the report and made a number of 
comments on the document.

The Panel asked for the following amendments to the draft SPD:



2
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

25 October 2017

 Paragraph 3.10 – the two illustrated drawings show with a tick or a cross 
which is correct and which wrong, as it appears in other drawings. 

 Paragraph 3.16 – the illustration showing the perception of terracing 
should be replaced by another drawing which shows a more typical 
example of what can happen as a result of bad design.

 Paragraph 4.9 – the word ‘defensible’ should be deleted as this term 
could be confusing for the public.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Following a discussion it was RESOLVED that the Panel 

i) NOTED the comments on the draft Residential Extensions and 
Householder Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
(Appendix A of the report); and

ii) NOTED that an eight week public consultation on the draft SPD will be 
undertaken in Autumn 2017.

22 Joint Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary 
Planning Procurement 

Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader introduced the report.

The purpose of the report was to present the draft Joint Wealden Heaths Phase 
II Special Protection Area (SPA) Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD). The 
document had been prepared by planning policy officers from EHDC and the 
South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) to provide guidance to 
applicants where development proposals in the District would result in a net 
increase in residential development (including Traveller Accommodation) within 
400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area (SPA).

Mr Mawer reminded the Panel that in 2015 with the support of Natural England, 
EHDC had commissioned work to reassess the windfall allowance within 400 
metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II SPA using an updated methodology. 
The results had demonstrated that the windfall allowance could be increased to 
43 dwellings. However, a significant proportion of this windfall allowance – 26 
dwellings had already been used.

Evidence indicated that both planning authorities needed to provide additional 
accommodation for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and also to 
meet the needs of local affordable housing. The evidence also indicated that in 
order to meet this need development within the buffer would be required.

The draft SPD has therefore been prepared  to safeguard the remaining SPA 
windfall capacity for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and rural 
exception affordable housing, as the need for these uses could not be solely 
met outside of the 400 metre buffer zone.

The Panel were referred to Appendix A of the report and made a number of 
comments on the document.



3
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

25 October 2017

There was a discussion about paragraphs 3.8 and 3.9 and reference to 
concealed households. In addition to the table on page 8 of the appendix. The 
figures in the table did not appear to match. 

Following a discussion it was RESOLVED that the Panel:

iii) NOTED the comments on the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special 
Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Appendix A 
of the report); and

iv) NOTED that an eight week public consultation on the draft SPD will be 
undertaken in Autumn 2017.

23 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (SHLAA) Call 
for Sites 

Adam Harvey, Principal Policy Planner introduced the report. 

Mr Harvey explained that the report showed the list of sites submitted and the 
promoters intended uses based on the SHLAA Call for Sites that had been 
conducted in April and May 2017. 180 new sites had been submitted, with 53 
new sites and 13 sites with amended boundaries and 113 sites that had been 
submitted before. It was acknowledged that the majority of submissions 
proposed uses for market housing, although other uses were also proposed 
such as rural exception sites, accommodation for the elderly and sites for 
gypsies, travellers and travelling show people accommodation. 

All sites are in the process of being assessed and the updated SHLAA will be 
published before the end of the year. Mr Harvey explained the updated SHLAA 
will differ from previous years in terms of the criteria used to include and 
exclude sites. The exclusion criteria in the updated SHLAA are currently being 
finalised by officers but will only cover national constraints that can’t be 
overcome, for example sites that lie in the functional flood plain, or within Sites 
of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI’s). Each site that is ‘included’, would then 
have a detailed pro-forma produced identifying specific planning  constraints 
(identified using GIS) associated with the site. All sites that are included would 
need to be further assessed as part of emerging Local Plans and/or 
Neighbourhood Plans before the most suitable sites can be chosen for 
allocation purposes. 

Councillors expressed concern that newly submitted sites had not been 
previously shared and it was agreed Councillors would have site of the updated 
SHLAA before it is published. It was also agreed that both the updated SHLAA 
and wording associated with the document on the website will continue to 
clearly identify that the SHLAA is an important source of evidence to inform 
plan making, it does not make decisions about the future of sites. The SHLAA 
will continue to be a policy neutral document and the inclusion of any sites does 
not necessarily mean it will be allocated through the plan making process or 
gain planning permission.  

Following a discussion it was RESOLVED that the Panel NOTED:



4
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

25 October 2017

i) The number of submissions that were made during the SHLAA Call for 
Sites and the proposed development uses; and

ii) Any new sites that have been promoted for development.

24 Vehicle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 

Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader introduced the item.

He asked the Panel to note an amendment to the note in the agenda, it would 
be an eight week consultation period not a six as stated. The Panel had 
previously considered the draft SPD and he was now asking them to note that 
the draft document had been amended to reflect the guidance note produced 
by Alton Town Council’s Planning and Transport Committee. The guidance 
note  provides clarity on Policies TR3 and TR5 of the Alton Neighbourhood 
Plan.

Following a discussion it was RESOLVED that the update be NOTED.

25 External Consultations 

Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader introduced the item.

External Consultation

He explained that officers were currently co-ordinating a planning service 
response to the South Downs National Park Pre Submission Local Plan. The 
consultation closes on the 21 November 2017 and it was proposed that the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Affordable Housing and the Head of planning 
would sign this off.

Department for Communities and Local Government Consultation

A key point of the consultation was the draft methodology in calculating housing 
needs with a term “simple methodology”. 

Within the Councils response would be the question of how would the draft 
methodology work for authorities where part of the district is covered by a 
national park authority (as it the case in East Hampshire), and highlight that 
national guidance on this topic would be supported.  

The consultation was due to end on 9 November 2017 and the response would 
be signed by the Portfolio Holder for Planning & Affordable Housing and the 
Head of Planning.

Following a discussion it was RESOLVED that the update be NOTED.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.44 pm

…………………….
Chairman


